progress and accrued income of £49k and £15k respectively at 1 January 2018.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
C O N T I N U E D

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8   |   J T C  P L C

1 0 7

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8   |   J T C  P L C

1 0 6

3 . 	 S I G N I F I C A N T  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S  C O N T I N U E D

3 . 1 .  C H A N G E S  I N  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S  A N D  N E W  S TA N D A R D S  A D O P T E D  C O N T I N U E D

S U M M A R Y  O F  T H E  I M P A C T  O F  A D O P T I O N

The following table sets out the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s

financial assets and financial liabilities at 1 January 2018. The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at 1 January 2018 relates solely

to the new impairment requirements.

Notes
Classification
under IAS 39

Classification
under IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

under IAS 39
£’000

Carrying
amount

under IFRS 9
£’000

Adjustment
for ECL

£000

Financial assets

Trade receivables 13 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 10,862 10,625 237

Other receivables 16.1 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,515 3,515 –

Work in progress 12 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 5,855 5,806 49

Accrued income 14 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 8,052 8,037 15

Other financial assets 24.1 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 64 64 –

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 16,164 16,164 –

Total financial assets 44,512 44,211 301

Financial liabilities

Loans and borrowings 23 Other financial liabilities Amortised cost 119,705 119,705 –

Trade and other payables 16.2 Other financial liabilities Amortised cost 10,098 10,098 –

Other financial liabilities 24.2 Other financial liabilities Amortised cost 6,443 6,443 –

Total financial liabilities 136,246 136,246 –

( B )  I F R S  1 5  ‘ R E V E N U E  F R O M  C O N T R A C T S  W I T H  C U S T O M E R S ’

IFRS 15 establishes a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will supersede the

current revenue recognition guidance including IAS 18 ‘Revenue’, IAS 11 ‘Construction Contracts’ and the related interpretations.

[…]

The contract assets are then amortised on a straight-line basis over the expected term of the specific contract it relates to, with an amortisation charge recognised

in the consolidated income statement.

Current and non-current payables are also now recognised as part of other payables, being the commissions payable over the term of the contract (see note 16.2).

These are discounted to record the net present value of the obligation with the unwinding of discount now shown in the consolidated income statement, within

finance costs. The current other payable reflects the cash flows expected within one year and would be reduced as payments are made.

To reflect this change in policy, the following adjustments were made to balance sheet items at 1 January 2018, resulting in a net adjustment to retained earnings

of £133k:

>> Within trade and other payables; accrued commissions payable of £106k were reversed, and other payables of £292k were recognised, split between

current and non-current, £167k and £125k (giving a net adjustment to current trade and other payables of £61k),

>> Within other receivables; contract assets of £319k were recognised, split between current and non-current, £92k and £227k.

Notes

Carrying
amount

under IAS 18
£’000

Reclassification
£’000

Carrying
amount

under IFRS 15
£’000

Non-current other receivables 16.1 940 227 1,167

Current other receivables 16.1 2,575 92 2,667

Non-current trade and other payables 16.2 (718) (125) (843)

Current trade and other payables 16.2 (9,380) (61) (9,441)

Total (6,583) 133 (6,450)

( C )  R E S TA T E D  O P E N I N G  E Q U I T Y  F O L L O W I N G  A D O P T I O N  O F  N E W  S TA N D A R D S

The impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 following the adoption of IFRS 9 and 15 is as follows:

£’000 £’000

Closing retained earnings at 31 December 2017 2,884

Additional loss allowance (adoption of IFRS 9) (301)

Recognition of asset for costs to obtain a contract (adoption of IFRS 15) 133

Total adoption of new standards (168)

Opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018 2,716

3 . 2 .  N E W  S TA N D A R D S  A N D  I N T E R P R E TA T I O N S  N O T  Y E T  A D O P T E D

[…]

Swiss Franc 745 653 (580) (2,562)

New Zealand Dollars 13  –  –  –

Singaporean Dollars  –  – (31)  –

Pound Sterling 29,602 18,040 (86,163) (119,982)

Total 49,757 26,991 (91,278) (126,459)

(i)	 Monetary assets comprise of cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables.

(ii)	 Monetary liabilities comprise of loans and borrowings and trade and other payables.

F O R E I G N  C U R R E N C Y  R I S K  E X P O S U R E

The following table illustrates Management’s assessment of the foreign currency impact on the year-end balance sheet and presents the possible impact on the

Group’s total comprehensive income for the year and net assets arising from potential changes in the Euro, United States Dollar, South African Rand, Swiss Franc,

New Zealand Dollar and Singaporean Dollar exchange rates, with all other variables, particularly interest rates, remaining constant. A strengthening or weakening of

pounds sterling by 15% is considered an appropriate variable for the sensitivity analysis given the scale of foreign exchange fluctuations over the last three years.

Strengthening/
Effect on comprehensive income

and net assets
(weakening) of
pound sterling

2018
£’000

2017
£’000

Euro +15% 1,116 120

United States Dollars +15% 939 475

South African Rand +15% 179 62

Swiss Franc +15% 25 (286)

New Zealand Dollars +15% 2  –

Singaporean Dollars +15% (5)  –

Total 2,256 371

Euro (15%) (1,116) (120)

United States Dollars (15%) (939) (475)

South African Rand (15%) (179) (62)

Swiss Franc (15%) (25) 286

New Zealand Dollars (15%) (2)  –

Singaporean Dollars (15%) 5  –

Total (2,256) (371)

2 6 . 1 .  M A R K E T  R I S K  C O N T I N U E D

I N T E R E S T  R A T E  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at floating interest rates, the interest rates are directly linked to LIBOR and/or EURIBOR plus a margin

based on the leverage ratio of the Group, the higher the leverage ratio the higher the margin on LIBOR and/or EURIBOR. The risk is managed by the Group maintaining

an appropriate leverage ratio and through this ensuring that the interest rate is kept as low as possible.

The interest fluctuations are low which minimises the Group’s exposure to interest rate fluctuations. As a result, no hedging instruments have been put in place.